
Lancashire County Council

Cabinet

Thursday, 8th November, 2018 at 2.00 pm in Committee Room 'B' (The 
Diamond Jubilee Room) - County Hall, Preston 

Agenda

Part I (Open to Press and Public)

No. Item

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary 
Interests  
Members are asked to consider any Pecuniary and 
Non-Pecuniary Interests they may have to disclose to 
the meeting in relation to matters under consideration 
on the Agenda.

3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 11 October 2018  (Pages 1 - 6)

Matters for Decision:

The Leader of the County Council - County Councillor Geoff Driver CBE

4. Procurement Report - Request Approval to 
Commence Procurement Exercises  

(Pages 7 - 26)

The Cabinet Member for Highways and Transport - County Councillor Keith 
Iddon

5. Transport Asset Management Plan  (Pages 27 - 32)

6. Street Lighting Budget Consultation  (Pages 33 - 66)

7. Various Roads, Westhead, Ormskirk, West 
Lancashire Borough (Prohibition of Waiting, 
Restricted Waiting and Limited Waiting)  

(Pages 67 - 80)

8. Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 Lancashire County 
Council (County Road, High Lane and Holborn Hill, 
Ormskirk, Liverpool Road and Northway, Aughton, 
West Lancashire Borough) (Revocations, 40mph 
Speed Limit and Derestriction) Order 201*  

(Pages 81 - 90)



The Cabinet Member for Children, Young People and Schools - County 
Councillor Susie Charles

9. Awarding of Small Grants to Third Sector Groups 
which are Registered with the Children and Family 
Wellbeing Service, including Grants to Individual 
Young People  

(Pages 91 - 94)

The Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing - County Councillor Shaun 
Turner

10. Children and Family Wellbeing Service: Responses 
to Consultation and Final Proposals  

(Pages 95 - 192)

The Cabinet Member for Adult Services - County Councillor Graham Gooch

11. Implementation of the Care Act 2014 - Approval of 
Revised Adult Social Care Policies  

(Pages 193 - 214)

Matters for Information:

12. Urgent Decisions taken by the Leader of the County 
Council and the relevant Cabinet Member(s)  
No urgent decisions have been taken since the last 
meeting of Cabinet. 

13. Urgent Business  
An item of urgent business may only be considered 
under this heading where, by reason of special 
circumstances to be recorded in the Minutes, the Chair 
of the meeting is of the opinion that the item should be 
considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency.  
Wherever possible, the Chief Executive should be 
given advance warning of any Member’s intention to 
raise a matter under this heading.

14. Date of Next Meeting  
In a change to the previously agreed Calendar of 
Meetings, the next meeting of the Cabinet will be held 
on Monday 3 December 2018 at 2.00 pm at County 
Hall, Preston.

15. Notice of Intention to Conduct Business in Private  
No representations have been received.

Click here to see the published Notice of Intention to 
Conduct Business in Private.

http://council.lancashire.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RP=122&RD=0&ST=0
http://council.lancashire.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RP=122&RD=0&ST=0


16. Exclusion of Press and Public  
The Committee is asked to consider whether, under 
Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, it 
considers that the public should be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following items of 
business on the grounds that there would be a likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
appropriate paragraph of Part I of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972 as indicated against the 
heading to the item.

Part II (Not Open to Press and Public)

The Leader of the County Council - County Councillor Geoff Driver CBE

17. Community Asset Transfers and proposals relating 
to Cleveleys, Pike Hill Burnley and Kirkham 
Libraries  

(Pages 215 - 220)

(Not for Publication – Exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972. It is considered that in all the 
circumstances of the case the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest 
in disclosing the information.)

18. Works to Operational Premises - Rufford Travelcare 
Depot and Preston Marsh Lane Offices  

(Pages 221 - 224)

(Not for Publication – Exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972. It is considered that in all the 
circumstances of the case the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest 
in disclosing the information.)

The Cabinet Member for Highways and Transport - County Councillor Keith 
Iddon

19. Civil Parking Enforcement  (Pages 225 - 230)
(Not for Publication – Exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972. It is considered that in all the 
circumstances of the case the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest 
in disclosing the information.)



The Cabinet Member for Economic Development, Environment and Planning - 
County Councillor Michael Green

20. Establishment of a North West Facility of the 
Advanced Manufacturing Research Centre at the 
Samlesbury Aerospace Enterprise Zone  

(Pages 231 - 234)

(Not for Publication – Exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972. It is considered that in all the 
circumstances of the case the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest 
in disclosing the information.)

The Cabinet Member for Children, Young People and Schools - County 
Councillor Susie Charles

21. Barrow Primary School, Clitheroe - Proposed 
Capital Project to Facilitate School Expansion  

(Pages 235 - 238)

(Not for Publication – Exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972. It is considered that in all the 
circumstances of the case the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest 
in disclosing the information.)

The Cabinet Member for Adult Services - County Councillor Graham Gooch

22. Proposal to Transfer Care and Support in Shared 
Households for Adults with Learning Disabilities 
provided by Lancashire Care Foundation Trust to 
the Lancashire County Council's Adult Disability 
Service  

(Pages 239 - 244)

(Not for Publication – Exempt information as defined in 
Paragraphs 1, 2, 3 and 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to 
the Local Government Act 1972. It is considered that in 
all the circumstances of the case the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest 
in disclosing the information.)

Angie Ridgwell
Chief Executive and Director of 
Resources

County Hall
Preston







Lancashire County Council

Cabinet

Minutes of the Meeting held on Thursday, 11th October, 2018 at 2.00 pm in 
Committee Room 'B' (The Diamond Jubilee Room) - County Hall, Preston

Present:

County Councillor Geoff Driver CBE  Leader of the Council
 (in the Chair)

Cabinet Members

County Councillor Albert Atkinson
County Councillor Michael Green
County Councillor Keith Iddon
County Councillor Peter Buckley
County Councillor Graham Gooch
County Councillor Shaun Turner

1.  Apologies for Absence

Apologies were received from County Councillor Susie Charles, County Councillor Azhar 
Ali and County Councillor John Fillis.

2.  Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests

None.

3.  Minutes of the Meeting held on 13 September 2018

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held on 13 September 2018 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

4.  Procurement Report -  Request Approval to Commence Procurement 
Exercises

Cabinet considered a report seeking approval to commence the following procurement 
exercises in accordance with the county council's procurement rules:

i. Application of Surface Treatments to Carriageway and Footway
ii. Mechanical and
[...]
 
to the consultation setting out the concerns outlined in the report.

11.  Awarding of Small Grants to Third Sector Groups which are Registered with 
the Children and Family Wellbeing Service, including Grants to Individual 
Young People

Cabinet considered a report setting out the recommendations of District Youth Councils in 
relation to the award of small grants to third sector groups.

Resolved: That the recommendations of the District Youth Councils on the applications 
for grants from third sector groups which are registered with the Children and Family 
Wellbeing Service, as set out in the report, be approved.

12.  Adult Social Care Winter Plan 2018/19

Cabinet were presented with a draft Winter Plan for Lancashire County Council Adult 
Social Care, reflecting and summarising the various actions and services that are in place 
to support the residents of Lancashire who may need our services across the winter 
months. The plan also included information from other services across the council which 
contribute towards supporting people to stay safe and well during winter, and would be 
shared with NHS organisations across Lancashire to contribute to the multi-agency Winter 
Plans in each of the 5 Lancashire Integrated Care Partnership areas.

Resolved: That:
i. the county council's Adult Social Care Winter Plan for 2018/19 as set out in the 

report be approved
ii. the financial risks beyond the current financial year 2018/19 of some of the 

schemes detailed in the plan, which are currently funded from the Improved Better 
Care Fund, be noted.

Page 3



13.  Care, Support and Wellbeing of Adults in Lancashire - Our Vision

Cabinet received a report setting out a proposed Care, Support and Wellbeing of Adults in 
Lancashire Vision document, providing a statement of intent to govern the design and 
delivery of future services to enable people to live as independently and healthily as 
possible, with the right level of support for themselves and their carers.

Cabinet noted and praised the work of the officers responsible for the report.

Resolved: That the Care, Support and Wellbeing of Adults in Lancashire Vision document 
and the accompanying 'Plan on a Page', as set out in the report, be approved

14.  Urgent Decisions taken by the Leader of the County Council and the 
relevant Cabinet Member(s)

It was noted that no Urgent Decisions had been taken by the Leader and relevant Cabinet 
Members since the last meeting of Cabinet.

15.  Urgent Business

There was no urgent business.

16.  Date of Next Meeting

It was noted that the next meeting of Cabinet would be held at 2pm on Thursday 8 
November at County Hall, Preston.

17.  Notice of Intention to Conduct Business in Private

Cabinet noted the Notice of Intention to Conduct Business in Private and that no 
representations had been received.

18.  Exclusion of Press and Public

Resolved: That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of the following items of business on the 
grounds that there would be a likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
appropriate paragraph of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 as 
indicated against the heading to the item.

19.  Community Asset Transfers

(Not for Publication – Exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A to the Local Government Act 1972. It is considered that in all the circumstances of the 
case the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information.)

Cabinet considered a report setting out proposals in relation to Penwortham and 
Upholland Libraries.

Page 4



Resolved: That the recommendations set out in the report be approved.

20.  Work to Operational Premises

(Not for Publication – Exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A to the Local Government Act 1972. It is considered that in all the ci
[...]
Resolved: That the recommendations set out in the report be approved.

Page 5



Angie Ridgwell
Interim Chief Executive 
and Director of Resources 

County Hall
Preston

Page 6



Report to the Cabinet
Meeting to be held on Thursday, 8 November 2018

Report of the Head of Service - Procurement

Part I

Electoral Divisions affected:
(All Divisions);

Procurement Report - Request Approval to Commence Procurement Exercises
(Appendices 'A' and 'B' refer)

Contact for further information:
Rachel Tanner, Tel: (01772) 534904, Head of Service – Procurement,
rachel.tanner@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

In line with the county council's procurement rules, this report sets out a 
recommendation to approve the commencement of the following procurement 
exercises:

(i) Framework agreement for the supply, installation, maintenance and repair of 
bus shelters.

(ii) Purchase of vehicle parts.
(iii) Provision of alarm receiving centre services.
(iv) Provision of a roving night time support service in Lancashire.
(v) Provision of domestic abuse refuge service in Lancashire.
(vi) Provision of a carers assessment and support service, independent advocacy 

service and a carers advocacy service in Lancashire.

In addition to the proposed procurement exercises, Appendix 'B' includes a timeline 
and outcome for the 0-19 Healthy Child Programme procurement exercise for 
information.

This is deemed to be a Key Decision and the provisions of Standing Order C19 
have been complied with.

Recommendation

Cabinet is asked to:

(i) Approve the commencement of the procurement exercises as set out in 
Appendix 'A' for the areas identified above.

(ii) Note the timeline and outcome of the 0-19 Healthy Child Programme 
procurement exercise as set out at Appendix 'B'.

Page 7

Item 4



Background and Advice 

Appendix 'A' sets out the detail of the individual procurement exercises and the basis 
upon which it is proposed to carry out the processes including:

 The description of the suppli
[...]
al Division affected:
(All Divisions);

Transport Asset Management Plan
(Appendix 'A' refers)

Contact for further information: 
Paul Binks, Tel: (01772) 532210, Highway Asset Manager, 
paulbinks@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

The Transport Asset Management Plan was approved by the Cabinet Member for 
Highways and Transport on 10 June 2014 and sets out the county council's 
investment strategy in respect of the maintenance of certain transport assets for the 
period 2015 - 2030.

The draft Transport Asset Management Plan 2018 data refresh document, which 
can be viewed here provides an update in relation to changes in service standards, 
performance and progress in a number of key areas in highway asset management 
over the past 12 months.

Recommendation 

Cabinet is asked to:

(i) Note the update on progress on the draft Transport Asset Management Plan 
2018 data refresh.

(ii) Authorise the Director of Property Services to approve, in consultation with 
the Cabinet Member for Highways and Transport, the final version of the draft 
Transport Asset Management Plan 2018 data refresh document.
 

Background and Advice 

Lancashire's transport infrastructure assets are the most valuable publicly owned 
resources managed by the county council, with a combined estimated value of 
£9 billion. These assets are fundamental in helping the citizens of Lancashire to not 
only access a range of county council services but also take advantage of the wide 
range of economic, health, social and recreational opportunities that are available to 

Page 27

Item 5

http://www.lancashire.gov.uk/council/strategies-policies-plans/roads-parking-and-travel/highway-asset-management-in-lancashire/strategies/transport-asset-management-plan/transport-asset-management-plan-updated-2018/
http://www.lancashire.gov.uk/council/strategies-policies-plans/roads-parking-and-travel/highway-asset-management-in-lancashire/strategies/transport-asset-management-plan/transport-asset-management-plan-u
[...]
ons. 

List of Background Papers

Paper Date Contact/Tel

None  

Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate

N/A

Page 93



Page 94



Report to the Cabinet
Meeting to be held on Thursday, 8 November 2018

Report of the Head of Service - Children and Family Wellbeing Service

Part I

Electoral Divisions affected:
(All Divisions);

Children and Family Wellbeing Service: Responses to Consultation and Final 
Proposals
(Appendices 'A' - 'D' refer)

Contact for further information: 
Debbie Duffell, Tel: (01772) 532173, Head of Service, Children and Family Wellbeing 
Service 
debbie.duffell@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary 

At its meeting on 8 February 2018, Full Council approved proposals to reduce the 
number of settings through which the Children and Family Wellbeing Service 
delivers its service offer subject to consultation, with the outcome to the consultation 
to be presented to Cabinet for final approval. This report presents the outcome of 
the consultation. 

Careful consideration has been given to each setting including the local level of 
need for the service: its location; accessibility; suitability to deliver services; type and 
scale of service delivery; running costs; condition; time taken to travel there; what 
other services are provided there; and wider community impact.

Having taken all of these factors into account, and completing an appraisal exercise, 
a list of the premises has been developed where it is proposed to no longer deliver 
services from.  

The Children and Family Wellbeing Service currently operates from 76 premises. 
The initial proposal was to:

 retain delivery at 57 settings 
 withdraw delivery at 19 settings

A range of accommodation, including within school based settings, will become 
vacant and consideration will be given to alternate use by county council services. 
Where this is not possible or appropriate the premises will either be considered for 
disposal or be transferred across to schools along with the associated premises 
costs.  

Page 95

Item 10



Financial Management (Development and School) will be assessing the financial 
impact on affected schools and working with and supporting them to ensure that 
they address any financial issues resulting from withdrawal of these services.

This is deemed to be a Key Decision and the provisions of Standing Order C19 
have been complied with.

Recommendation 

Cabinet is asked to:

(i) Note the findings of the consultation as set out in the Consultation report at 
Appendix 'A'.

(ii) Approve that the Children and Family Wellbeing Service implements the 
proposals for 76 buildings.

 50 will continue to provide Children and Family Wellbeing Service 
delivery (Appendix 'B' refers) as proposed in the consultation.

 12 will no longer provide Children and Family Wellbeing Service 
delivery, (Appendix 'B' refers) as proposed in the consultation.

 14 buildings listed in Appendix 'B', will be subject to further 
consideration taking into account the cost of building adaptations 
required to accommodate future Children and Family Wellbeing Service 
delivery and further budget option decisions.

(iii) Note that further proposals on the remaining 14 buildings will be presented to 
Cabinet once the additional consideration has been given.

Background and Advice 

The statutory remit for the Children and Family Wellbeing Service is set out in two 
key areas of legislation as follows:

(a) Children's Centres (0-11 years' Service Offer)
With respect to Children's Centres the county council has a duty under the Childcare 
Act 2006, supplemented by statutory guidance, to ensure so far as is reasonably 
practicable, that there is sufficient provision of Children's Centres to meet the needs 
of young children and parents living in the area, particularly those in greatest need of 
support. 

(b) The Young People's Service (12 - 19 years' Service Offer)
Section 507B of the Education and Inspections Act 2006 provides that a local 
educat
[...]
Act 1972.
It is considered that all the circumstancesof the case the public interest in maintaining the
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.





Document is Restricted

Page 235

Item 21By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.
It is considered that all the circumstancesof the case the public interest in maintaining the
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.





Document is Restricted

Page 239

Item 22By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3, 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.
It is considered that all the circumstancesof the case the public interest in maintaining the
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.




	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 11 October 2018
	4 Procurement Report - Request Approval to Commence Procurement Exercises
	Appendix A
	Appendix B

	5 Transport Asset Management Plan
	Appendix A

	6 Street Lighting Budget Consultation
	Appendix A

	7 Various Roads, Westhead, Ormskirk, West Lancashire Borough (Prohibition of Waiting, Restricted Waiting and Limited Waiting)
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C

	8 Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 Lancashire County Council (County Road, High Lane and Holborn Hill, Ormskirk, Liverpool Road and Northway, Aughton, West Lancashire Borough) (Revocations, 40mph Speed Limit and Derestriction) Order 201*
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C

	9 Awarding of Small Grants to Third Sector Groups which are Registered with the Children and Family Wellbeing Service, including Grants to Individual Young People
	10 Children and Family Wellbeing Service: Responses to Consultation and Final Proposals
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D

	11 Implementation of the Care Act 2014 - Approval of Revised Adult Social Care Policies
	Appendix A

	17 Community Asset Transfers and proposals relating to Cleveleys, Pike Hill Burnley and Kirkham Libraries
	18 Works to Operational Premises - Rufford Travelcare Depot and Preston Marsh Lane Offices
	19 Civil Parking Enforcement
	20 Establishment of a North West Facility of the Advanced Manufacturing Research Centre at the Samlesbury Aerospace Enterprise Zone
	21 Barrow Primary School, Clitheroe - Proposed Capital Project to Facilitate School Expansion
	22 Proposal to Transfer Care and Support in Shared Households for Adults with Learning Disabilities provided by Lancashire Care Foundation Trust to the Lancashire County Council's Adult Disability Service



Minutes of the meeting


Lancashire County Council

Cabinet
Minutes of the Meeting held on Thursday, 8th November, 2018 at 2.00 pm in Committee Room 'B' (The Diamond Jubilee Room) - County Hall, Preston
Present:

	
	County Councillor Geoff Driver CBE
	 Leader of the Council

	
	
	 (in the Chair)

	
	
	

	
	Cabinet Members
	

	
	
	

	
	County Councillor Albert Atkinson

County Councillor Michael Green

County Councillor Keith Iddon

County Councillor Peter Buckley

County Councillor Graham Gooch

County Councillor Shaun Turner


	

	
	 County Councillors Azhar Ali and John Fillis were also in attendance under the provisions of Standing Order No. C14(2).


<AI1>

	1.  
	Apologies for Absence



Apologies were received from County Councillor Susie Charles. County Councillor Phillippa Williamson attended in accordance with Standing Order C14(1)

</AI1>

<AI2>

	2.  
	Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests



None.

</AI2>

<AI3>

	3.  
	Minutes of the Meeting held on 11 October 2018



Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of Cabinet on 11 October 2018 be agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

</AI3>

<AI4>

	4.  
	Procurement Report - Request Approval to Commence Procurement Exercises



Cabinet considered a report seeking approval to commence the following procurement exercises in accordance with the county council's procurement rules:

i. Framework agreement for the supply, installation, maintenance and repair of bus shelters.

ii. Purchase of vehicle parts.

iii. Provision of alarm receiving centre services.

iv. Provision of a roving night time support service in Lancashire.

v. Provision of domestic abuse refuge service in Lancashire.

vi. Provision of a carers assessment and support service, independent advocacy service and a carers advocacy service in Lancashire.

In addition to the proposed procurement exercises, Cabinet also considered an update on the timeline and outcome for the 0-19 Healthy Child Programme procurement exercise.
Resolved: That 

i. the commencement of procurement exercises for the following areas be approved:

i. Framework agreement for the supply, installation, maintenance and repair of bus shelters.

ii. Purchase of vehicle parts.

iii. Provision of alarm receiving centre services.

iv. Provision of a roving night time support service in Lancashire.

v. Provision of domestic abuse refuge service in Lancashire.

vi. Provision of a carers assessment and support service, independent advocacy service and a carers advocacy service in Lancashire

ii. the timeline and outcome of the 0-19 Healthy Child Programme procurement exercise be noted.

</AI4>

<AI5>

	5.  
	Transport Asset Management Plan



Cabinet received a report providing an update on progress on the Transport Asset Management Plan 2018 data refresh document, which would provide an update in relation to changes in service standards, performance and progress in a number of key areas in highway asset management over the past 12 months.

Resolved: That
i) the update on progress on the draft Transport Asset Management Plan 2018 data refresh be noted.

ii) the Director of Property Services be authorised to approve, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Highways and Transport, the final version of the draft Transport Asset Management Plan 2018 data refresh document.

</AI5>

<AI6>

	6.  
	Street Lighting Budget Consultation



Cabinet received a report setting out the outcomes of a consultation on proposals agreed by Full Council relating to street lighting night time inspections, routine maintenance and inspections subject to consultation. It was noted that there were no changes suggested to the original proposals.

Resolved: That the ceasing of night time inspection for street lights and illuminated signs and extending the routine maintenance, visual structural inspections and periodic electrical testing from 5 to 10 years be approved.

</AI6>

<AI7>

	7.  
	Various Roads, Westhead, Ormskirk, West Lancashire Borough (Prohibition of Waiting, Restricted Waiting and Limited Waiting)



Cabinet considered a report setting out proposals to introduce additional and new waiting restrictions in various locations in Ormskirk, West Lancashire.

Resolved: That the making of a Traffic Regulation Order as set out in the report be approved.
</AI7>

<AI8>

	8.  
	Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 Lancashire County Council (County Road, High Lane and Holborn Hill, Ormskirk, Liverpool Road and Northway, Aughton, West Lancashire Borough) (Revocations, 40mph Speed Limit and Derestriction) Order 201*



Cabinet considered a report setting out proposals in relation to speed limits in Ormskirk and Aughton, West Lancashire
Resolved: That the proposals as set out in the report be approved, and changes to the road layout necessary to implement the scheme be authorised.
</AI8>

<AI9>

	9.  
	Awarding of Small Grants to Third Sector Groups which are Registered with the Children and Family Wellbeing Service, including Grants to Individual Young People



Cabinet considered a report setting out the recommendations of District Youth Councils in relation to the award of small grants to third sector groups.

Resolved: That the recommendations of the District Youth Councils on the applications for grants from third sector groups which are registered with the Children and Family Wellbeing Service, as set out in the report, be approved.

</AI9>

<AI10>

	10.  
	Children and Family Wellbeing Service: Responses to Consultation and Final Proposals



Cabinet considered a report setting out the outcome of the consultation on proposals agreed by Full Council to reduce the number of settings through which the Children and Family Wellbeing Service delivers its service offer.

It was noted that careful consideration had been given to each setting including the local level of need for the service: its location; accessibility; suitability to deliver services; type and scale of service delivery; running costs; condition; time taken to travel there; what other services are provided there; and wider community impact. Following the assessment and consultation, revised proposals were drawn up in relation to the 76 existing settings.

Resolved: That:
i. the findings of the consultation as set out in the report be noted

ii. the Children and Family Wellbeing Service implements the proposals for 76 buildings as set out in the report, as follows:

· 50 to continue to provide Children and Family Wellbeing Service delivery as proposed in the consultation.

· 12 to no longer provide Children and Family Wellbeing Service delivery as proposed in the consultation.

· 14 to be subject to further consideration taking into account the cost of building adaptations required to accommodate future Children and Family Wellbeing Service delivery and further budget option decisions.

iii. further proposals on the remaining 14 buildings be presented to Cabinet once the additional consideration has been given.
</AI10>

<AI11>

	11.  
	Implementation of the Care Act 2014 - Approval of Revised Adult Social Care Policies



Cabinet received a report setting out a revised adult social care Deferred Payment policy, updated following the introduction of the Care Act 2014.

Resolved: That:
i. The implementation of the Deferred Payments policy as set out in the report be approved.

ii. the administration charge for arranging a Deferred Payment Agreement be increased from £500 to £810.

</AI11>

<AI12>

	12.  
	Urgent Decisions taken by the Leader of the County Council and the relevant Cabinet Member(s)



It was noted that no Urgent Decisions had been taken by the Leader and relevant Cabinet Members since the last meeting of Cabinet.

</AI12>

<AI13>

	13.  
	Urgent Business



There was no urgent business.

</AI13>

<AI14>

	14.  
	Date of Next Meeting



It was noted that the next meeting of Cabinet would be held at 2pm on Monday 3 December at County Hall, Preston.

</AI14>

<AI15>

	15.  
	Notice of Intention to Conduct Business in Private



Cabinet noted the Notice of Intention to Conduct Business in Private and that no representations had been received.

</AI15>

<AI16>

	16.  
	Exclusion of Press and Public



Resolved: That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the following items of business on the grounds that there would be a likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the appropriate paragraph of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 as indicated against the heading to the item.

</AI16>

<AI17>

	17.  
	Community Asset Transfers and proposals relating to Cleveleys, Pike Hill Burnley and Kirkham Libraries



(Not for Publication – Exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972. It is considered that in all the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.)

Cabinet considered a report setting out proposals in relation to Cleveleys, Pike Hill, and Kirkham Libraries.

Resolved: That the recommendations set out in the report be approved.

</AI17>

<AI18>

	18.  
	Works to Operational Premises - Rufford Travelcare Depot and Preston Marsh Lane Offices



(Not for Publication – Exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972. It is considered that in all the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.)

Cabinet considered a report setting out proposed capital works to operational premises to deliver condition and alteration works

Resolved: That the recommendations set out in the report be approved.

</AI18>

<AI19>

	19.  
	Civil Parking Enforcement



(Not for Publication – Exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972. It is considered that in all the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.)

Cabinet considered a report on the council's Civil Parking Enforcement service.
Resolved: That the recommendations set out in the report be approved.

</AI19>

<AI20>

	20.  
	Establishment of a North West Facility of the Advanced Manufacturing Research Centre at the Samlesbury Aerospace Enterprise Zone



(Not for Publication – Exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972. It is considered that in all the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.)

Cabinet considered an update on the development of the Samlesbury Aerospace Enterprise Zone, and the delivery of a North West Facility of the Advanced Manufacturing Research Centre.
Resolved: That the recommendations set out in the report be approved.

</AI20>

<AI21>

	21.  
	Barrow Primary School, Clitheroe - Proposed Capital Project to Facilitate School Expansion



(Not for Publication – Exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972. It is considered that in all the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.)

Cabinet considered a report seeking approval for the budget for construction works required to expand Barrow Primary School, Clitheroe.
Resolved: That the recommendation set out in the report be approved.

</AI21>

<AI22>

	22.  
	Proposal to Transfer Care and Support in Shared Households for Adults with Learning Disabilities provided by Lancashire Care Foundation Trust to the Lancashire County Council's Adult Disability Service



(Not for Publication – Exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1, 2, 3 and 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972. It is considered that in all the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.)

Cabinet considered a report setting out a proposal to transfer Care and Support in Shared Households for Adults with Learning Disabilities to the County Council's Adult Disability Service.
Resolved: That the recommendations set out in the report be approved.

</AI22>

<TRAILER_SECTION>

	
	Angie Ridgwell

Chief Executive and Director of Resources 

	
	

	County Hall

Preston
	


</TRAILER_SECTION>

<LAYOUT_SECTION>
	1. FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



FIELD_SUMMARY
</LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
	2. FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_SUMMARY
</COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE
</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE
FIELD_SUMMARY
</TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

	2. FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE


FIELD_SUMMARY
</SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

	2. FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE


</TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

1
6

